

GAHC010139872018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C) 4361/2018

1:MANAGEMENT OF HOTEL RAJMAHAL
A.T. ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781001, REPRESENTED BY SRI MANOJ SETHIA,
AGED ABOUT- 47 YEARS.

VERSUS

1:HITRAM RAJBONSHI AND ANR.
VILLAGE- OUTALA, P.O.- KENDUA, DISTRICT- KAMRUP, ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY TO THE LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. O P BHATI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

11.07.2018

This is a writ petition filed by the management against the award passed by the Industrial Dispute Tribunal whereby, the Tribunal has held the termination of the petitioner's services to be illegal. In a case of such nature, if the writ petition is to be admitted, Court will have to consider the provisions of Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 wherein the

employer is required to deposit or pay the salary of the employee concerned pending disposal of the case.

However, Mr. P. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks accommodation for the day since his senior has some personal difficulty today. As prayed for, list the case again for motion on **16.07.2018**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant