

GAHC010139872018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4361/2018

MANAGEMENT OF HOTEL RAJMAHAL
A.T. ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781001, REPRESENTED BY SRI MANOJ SETHIA,
AGED ABOUT- 47 YEARS.

VERSUS

HITRAM RAJBONSHI AND ANR.
VILLAGE- OUTALA, P.O.- KENDUA, DISTRICT- KAMRUP, ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY TO THE LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. O P BHATI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

31.03.2022

Heard Mr. O. P. Bhati, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. B. K. Sen, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 1. Also heard Mr. R. Dhar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent

No. 2.

Taking into consideration that the order dated 02.04.2018 passed in Reference Case No. 5 of 2006 by the Presiding Officer, Labour Court, Guwahati whereby the termination of services of the respondent No. 1 was held to be illegal is the subject matter of challenge in the instant proceeding, this Court deems it proper to admit the instant writ petition.

Issue Rule.

Let the records of Reference Case No. 5 of 2006 be called for.

The matter may be listed for hearing immediately on receipt of the said records.

The interim order passed earlier on 06.08.2018 is extended till the final disposal of the writ petition subject to the compliance under Section 17 (B) of the Industrial Dispute Act, 1947 by the petitioner within a period of three months from today.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant