

GAHC010139872018



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4361/2018

MANAGEMENT OF HOTEL RAJMAHAL
A.T. ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781001, REPRESENTED BY SRI MANOJ SETHIA,
AGED ABOUT- 47 YEARS.

VERSUS

HITRAM RAJBONSHI AND ANR.
VILLAGE- OUTALA, P.O.- KENDUA, DISTRICT- KAMRUP, ASSAM.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY TO THE LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. O P BHATI, MR. P K PODDAR,MR. P SARMA,MR. S
KHAN,MR T C DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR. M A AHMED (R-1),MR F HAQUE (R-1),MR. B
K SEN (R-1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 26.02.2026

Mr. P. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. F. Shahin, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. B.K. Sen, learned counsel for the respondent no. 1 are present.

Perused the Report dated 20.02.2026 of the Secretary, Gauhati High Court Mediation Centre and the office note dated 23.02.2026.

The learned counsel for the parties have submitted that there is further scope for mediation and consequent settlement.

The Secretary, Gauhati High Court Mediation Centre shall appoint a new mediator.

The parties shall appear before the Gauhati High Court Mediation Centre on 10.03.2026 to obtain further instructions in the matter.

The case is to be listed after completion of the mediation process.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant